
 
 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: Thursday 14th August 2025 Time: 14.00 Hours 

Place: Committee Room 6  
 

ADDENDUM SHEET 
Item: 1 – Submission from Applicant Location: 
Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments: 
 
Submissions from the applicant emailed to the 
Licensing Team providing information in relation to the 
kitchen extraction ventilation system and noise 
assessment, arrangements for waste storage, 
response to the Responsible Authority 
Representation, response to the Representations 
from the Interested Parties and information that the 
applicant wanted the Licensing Sub Committee to be 
aware of. 
 

Please refer to: 
• Email confirming refusal of 

permission to use KRS 
kitchen extraction 
specification document 

• Specification for Extraction 
Ventilation 
System/Certificate of 
Installation from Best Tech 
Services Ltd 

• External Noise 
Assessment by RandTech 
Consulting Ltd 

• Photo of Pepe’s bins 
• Email responding to 

Responsible Authority 
Representation 

• Email responding to the 
Interested Parties 

• Email correspondence 
 

 
Item: 2 – Submission from Interested Party Location: 
Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments: 
Email from Doreen Ellis re the applicant’s response to 
her Representation 

Please refer to: 
• Email 
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Lois King

From: RAHIM RASHID 
Sent: 29 July 2025 13:02
To: Lois King
Subject: Urgent 
Attachments: Uxbrifge Ventilation Specs.pdf

Dear Lois, 

Please refrain from using the KRS document as they won't allow it to be published anywhere. 

None the less, I have included a spec sheet of what has been installed and commissioned, in order to 
evidence and substantiate my claims, 

Kind Regards, 

Rahim 

Sent from Outlook for Android 







RandTech Consulting Ltd           3 Melbourne Lane     Duston Village     Northampton     NN5 6HS 
Tel 01604 451213                 Mob 07966 913809 / 07772 691280                    
www.randtech–consulting.co.uk  Company Number 13751425 

Ref: MDR/J5651a 

11th July 2024 

KRS Steel Services Ltd 

 

 

 

 

 

For the attention of Mr A Marsh 

Dear Sirs 

Re: Pepe’s Piri Piri, 3 Byron Place, Uxbridge, UX10 0LZ -  Proposed Kitchen Supply & Extract 

Ventilation Systems  -  External Noise Assessment   

Further to the receipt of your ventilation design information, we are pleased to forward our noise 

assessment for the proposed kitchen supply & extract ventilation systems as follows:- 

We visited the site on 9/7/24 to inspect the proposed location for the proposed ventilation systems. 

The nearest residential windows to the proposed supply intake and extract discharge positions are 

1st floor windows on the rear of the building. The extract discharge & supply intake on the rear 

façade will be approximately 4m from the nearest window. The intended operation times for the site 

are from 11.00hrs to 23.00hrs. At 22.30hrs on the rear access flat roof area to the 1st floor flats, 1m 

in front of the 1st floor residential windows, the background noise level was 44.0dB LA90 30min; a level 

primarily created by traffic noise in the locality.  
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Ref: MDR/J5651a 

 

The instrumentation used for the noise measurements was a Rion NL-52 precision grade real time 

analysing sound level meter, serial number 00231668. The instrument was calibration checked 

before and after the measurements and seen to be calibrated correctly. Please see the attached 

current certificate of calibration. The noise measurements were undertaken in satisfactory weather 

condition, with no significant wind or precipitation. 

 

The design criteria we advise to be applied to the proposed ventilation systems external noise to be 

measured at 4m distance from the extract discharge and 4m distance from the supply intake, as a 

combined noise level, is to be at least 10dB below the prevailing background LA90 t values measured 

on 9/7/24, equating to no more than 34dBA at the nearest windows. BS4142:2014 assessment 

methodology compares the background noise level with a plant rating noise level. For this site, the 

noise- controlled ventilation systems will have no distinct tonal characteristics or intermittency 

which would require correction to the plant source noise to derive a rating level. Controlling the 

proposed plant noise sources to be at least 10dBA below background ensures no adverse addition to 

the background noise level outside the nearest residential windows. 

 

For the proposed kitchen extract ventilation system, the fan discharge silencer advised would be a 

splitter silencer, 20% free area, typically 750mm wide x 750mm high x 2400mm long. The silencer 

should reduce the radiated discharge noise to approximately 29dBA at 4m distance. 

 

For the proposed kitchen supply air ventilation system, the fan intake silencer would be a circular 

5silencer with pod, typically 355mm i/d x 510mm o/d x 315mm long. The silencer should reduce the 

radiated intake noise to 31dBA at 4m distance. 

 

The combined noise level of the extract discharge at 4m & supply intake at 4m equates to 33dBA. 

 

In addition, the fans and ductwork systems should be supported off the building structure using anti-

vibration mounts/hangers to avoid vibration transmission into the structure. 
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Lois King

From: RAHIM RASHID 
Sent: 29 July 2025 14:24
To: Lois King
Subject: Photo from Rahim
Attachments: IMG-20250729-WA0028.jpg

Dear Lois, 
 
Here is further evidence of my gated back yard with my 2 biffa bins i.e. 1 x general waste and 1 x 
recycling inside. Biffa has our keys. You can see bins outside also, they DO NOT BELONG TO US, 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Rahim 
 
Sent from Outlook for Android 
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calibre. We have installed two Mega ESP systems and 630-watt fans with low-level
dispersion—equipment approved by the Council—and invested over £30,000 to minimise
noise and odour impact on nearby residences.

Additionally, my lease includes a clause offering control over the entire parade, including
the flat above, to further reduce any potential impact. This should address any future
concerns regarding nuisance or environmental disruption. We have also commissioned a
professional noise assessment, which shows minimal output. Yet, the inspector expressed
concern despite these documented mitigations, noting, “Although seemingly well specified
on paper, I am concerned…”—a sentiment that seems to lack an objective foundation.

Moreover, the inspector correctly notes our location on a busy road. In that context, it is
difficult to see how our operations would meaningfully contribute to any increase in noise.

The claim 'our application did not adequately address concerns' is equally surprising. We
responded to all questions comprehensively and strategically, ensuring each response was
within the scope and reflective of our intent.

Given the comparative data—neighbouring operating hours, our superior ventilation
system, and identical environmental context—I believe our position is well supported and
justified. No additional justification should be required.

I will await the outcome of the application. However, should the decision remain
unfavourable, I will pursue an appeal and consider applying for costs on the grounds of an
inconsistent and unfair initial decision. The inspector’s assessment appears to be rooted in
subjective opinion, whereas ours is based on clear, objective data and evidence.

It is genuinely disheartening that such an objection was made, especially when other
operators with fewer safeguards in place continue to operate without issue until 4am,
await outcome, 

Kind Regards,

Rahim Rashid
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Lois King

From: RAHIM RASHID 
Sent: 28 July 2025 15:34
To: Lois King
Subject: Re: New premises licence application - Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge
Attachments: Pepes Uxbridge Noise Report j5651a.pdf; Pepes Uxbridge Kitchen Ventilation Specification .pdf

Dear Lois, 
 
I shall respond to each objection independently. It is obvious these are constructive cases as there is no 
correlation between the potential cause and concern. The demographics of both objections are not 
plausible in the least.  
 
Lets start with Doreen whom is 90+. At that age I am sure rather than asking me to send a noise report, I 
would like to see a hearing test report to see if our operations which let me stress has 0 Alcohol, 0 Music 
would cause any further issues than she already faces. Given the fact that her garden backs onto the rear 
of Tamara lounge where loud noise, shisha smoke and late-night operations have been allowed by your 
very Council, my operation which is 180 feet; equivalent to 54 metres in distance from Tamara lounge, 
hence will not create any further noise at all. I am willing to spend on multiple noise reports, but would 
hope that we can be amicable and not take it to the level where I will conduct noise reports from every 
angle and then be forced to go to court to object false decisions being made as well as contest other 
premises being allowed and our operations prejudiced by opinions of the environmental officer and 2 
residents whom the concerns are ofcourse respected, but impact non existent. We have in our initial 
application already detailed strategies we shall adopt in order to keep noise to a minimum and how we 
shall manage dis-orderly behaviour. We can assure you Doreens concerns are totally respected, but she 
has nothing at all to be concerned about as far as our operations are concerned.  
 
 
As far as Mr Ritesh Pankhania is concerned, he lives 229 feet which is equivalent to 69 metres. I would 
further like to point out that he lives 5 residential properties away hence our operations would not impact 
him at all in terms of noise or smell. In terms of littering we have strategies / policies in place and service 
providers (Biffa) whom we pay a heft amount to take our recyclable as well as non-recyclable rubbish, that 
too I stress not from the street but rather from our gated private land to which Biffa has a key hence there 
is no way the littering he refers to is caused by us at all. The loitering and anti-social behaviour at the top 
of the road is once again 69 metres from his property, hence non-existent to him, nonetheless our shops 
operation with strategies deployed will NOT compound these issues at all, any further than they already 
are. As everyone seems to be firing opinions here is one of my own, but mine is backed by evidence. This 
concern of Mr Ritesh is absolute fantasy, I have operated for the past 4 months and seen there is no 
loitering, anti-social behaviour at the end of Star Road whatsoever. There is nothing there for the night 
crawlers to cause a nuisance whatsoever. I am willing to document by CCTV footage for 7 days to prove my 
point, he is outright deluded, this amounts to prejudice as 0 probability.  
 
 
As far as the opinions of the Environmental Health Officer are concerned, I have responded in detail the 
last time, nonetheless you advised for me to submit documentary evidence which I have done herein to 
support my claims. I have spent 30K on my canopy with 2 huge ESP units and a 630 watt fan; no one on the
street has a more expensive canopy set to dispense noise and air pollutants compared to us. We have a 
low level dispensation  
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The word "excessive" which has been used multiple times is laughable as the Fried, Not Healthy grilled like 
my place has been used to describe my request, where as the fried chicken shop with the same Macro 
characteristics has been given until 4am. Anyhow, I am willing to negotiate my position even though I find 
it unfair that Tamara Shisha Lounge with all of the business characteristics has been able to operate at the 
level they are, whilst my request deemed excessive.  

Our position of compromise is as follows: 

Sunday to Wednesday - 2am  
Thursday / Friday / Saturday - 3am  

Please see attachment, also I did not see the day and time of the hearing in your response. Finally, do I 
need to attend the hearing or does this all suffice, if so when can I expect to receive an outcome, as you 
know I have waited 2 months for this outcome, 

Kind Regards, 

Rahim Rashid  
Pepes Uxbridge  
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Lois King

From: RAHIM RASHID 
Sent: 29 July 2025 00:10
To: Lois King
Subject: Re: New premises licence application - Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge

Dear Lois, 

I hope you are well. As you may have understood from my initial email, I am ofcourse willing to 
engage in a fair and equitable process, thus have no qualms in you sharing all information with the 
sub- committee  nor do I have any issues with you mediating with the neighbours in question, as a 
matter of fact I would love for you to try and make them see sense. 

Since we have come to the area and spent in excess of 450K on the shop, we have supported the 
regeneration of the area. Furthermore, I can with confidence say we have positively impacted the 
hygiene levels of the area relative to when it was a stinking meat shop with rats everywhere. Our 
direct neighbours will be able to second my claims, we have not held back on spending to ensure all 
aspects of health and safety are met. I am a qualified health and safety inspector also hence went the 
extra mile to ensure compliance. 

We are astounded that I am having to go through this, whilst Tamara Shisha Lounge has such loud 
music, smoke, alcohol and Moon pizza as well as Topps Pizza and Chicken Cottage opposite can stay 
open until 3/4am. 

Anyhow, I have further compromised on the hours to lay this issue to rest hence am hopeful via 
mediation we can resolve instead of spending half a day in committee meetings, 

Kind Regards, 

Rahim 

Sent from Outlook for Android 





From:
To: Lois King
Subject: RE: Objection to Premises Licence Application - Pepe"s Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, UxbridgeI
Date: 30 July 2025 22:22:37
Attachments: image001.png

Dear Mrs Lois King

Thank you for sending me the response from the applicant of Pepe's Piri Piri.  

Firstly I would like to say that I found the applicants suggestion that my hearing should be 
tested rather dismissive and disrespectful.

I can assure you that I am often  affected by late night disturbances from people turning 
out of nearby venues which are permitted to remain open late.  

My main objection is that this food outlet encourages people leaving the Tamara lounge to 
remain in the area for longer into the early hours of the morning.

The Tamara lounge closes at 2pm at the latest.  No doubt Pepes Piri Piri are motivation to 
stay open until 3am in order to catch the trade from those turning out of the Tamara 
Lounge (as well as other passing customers)

As many customers park in Star Road this affects me as I have expressed before e.g 
loitering, fights / arguements,  chatting, littering and urinating down the side of my house.

So in summary as soon as the Tamara Lounge closes my neighbors and myself are keen for 
patrons to leave the area as soon as possible and not be encouraged to remain in the area 
thereby prolonging the disturbances until gone 3am.
We are also not keen for others to be attracted to this residential area at such late hours 
when we are trying to sleep.

Regards 

Doreen Ellis

Sent from my Galaxy
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